On motion of M., seconded by M., the following resolution was offered:
RESOLUTION NO. 

A resolution approving Amendment No. 8 which amends the existing Engineering Agreement with Digital Engineering & Imaging, Inc. dated September 7, 2010, Contract No. 55-11325 for Emergency Water Intake Systems for East and West Jefferson and Replacement Bar Screening for the Water Intake System at the West Jefferson Water Plant for the Department of Public Works, Water, to transfer Supplementary Services line item accounts, with no net increase in compensation which remains at $1,619,353.07 and to establish a new contract termination date of September 7, 2019. (Council District No. 3)

WHEREAS, there is an Engineering Agreement between Jefferson Parish (OWNER) and Digital Engineering & Imaging, Inc. (ENGINEER) dated September 7, 2010, as authorized by Resolution No. 113996 dated March 3, 2010, and Resolution No. 114964 dated July 23, 2010, as amended by Amendment No. 1 through Amendment No. 7, to provide Emergency Water Intake Systems for East and West Jefferson and Replacement Bar Screening for the Water Intake System at the West Jefferson Water Plant; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 5 expanded the loan program to include waterline replacement east of Rivet Boulevard on River Road (Project E) which is an extension of the River Road Waterline Project in Waggaman; and 


WHEREAS, construction of Project E is funded by the Drinking Water Revolving Loan Fund Program (DWRLF) administered by the Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals (LDHH); and


WHEREAS, the construction duration of Project E has exceeded the contract duration and required additional construction administration, resident inspection and materials testing expenses; and


WHEREAS, the additional construction time was of no fault of the engineer and for which the contractor will have liquidated damages assessed; and 

WHEREAS, the total additional not to exceed amount of $54,411.00 for construction administration, resident inspection, sub-consultant management and materials testing has been negotiated and mutually agreed upon by the Jefferson Parish Water Department and the ENGINEER for this additional work (Project E); and

WHEREAS, the Construction Phase fee for Project E shall be increased from a lump sum amount of $32,074.00 to $60,085.00; and

WHEREAS, Item 24 of the Amended Agreement shall be increased from the Not-to-Exceed Fee of $100,000.00 to $112,000.00, Item 25 from $11,200.00 to $13,600.00 and Item 26 from $12,000.00 to $24,000.00; and

WHEREAS, there is a surplus in Items 12, 13, 14, 15, 16 and 22 which can be utilized for the increased amounts and will therefore not require any additional funding for this work; and

WHEREAS, the contract will expire on September 7, 2018; and

WHEREAS, considering the ENGINEER’s familiarity with the PROJECT and previous work performed, it is in the best interest of the OWNER to extend the Engineering Agreement for one (1) year from September 7, 2018 to September 7, 2019.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Jefferson Parish Council, the governing authority of said Parish:

SECTION 1.  That the Jefferson Parish Council does hereby approve Amendment No. 8 which amends the existing Engineering Agreement with Digital Engineering & Imaging, Inc dated September 7, 2010, Contract No. 55-11325 for Emergency Water Intake Systems for East and West Jefferson and Replacement Bar Screening for the Water Intake System at the West Jefferson Water Plant for the Department of Public Works, Water, to transfer Supplementary Services line item accounts, with no net increase in compensation which remains at $1,619,353.07 and to establish a new contract termination date of September 7, 2019.
SECTION 2. That all costs associated with the project shall continue to be charged to Account No. 45400-4045-7451 (54030.009).
SECTION 3.     That Digital Engineering and Imaging, Inc. is authorized to use the firms of Exceptional Inspection Services, LLC and Beta Testing and Inspections LLC as sub-consultants on this contract.
SECTION 4.  That all other terms, provisions, and conditions of the Agreement dated September 7, 2010, as amended by Amendment No. 1, Amendment No. 2, Amendment No. 3, Amendment No. 4, Amendment No. 5, Amendment No. 6 and Amendment No. 7 except as specifically modified by this Amendment No. 8, shall remain in full force and effect.

 SECTION 5.  That the Chairwoman of the Jefferson Parish Council, or in her absence the Vice-Chairman, be and is hereby authorized to execute any and all documents necessary to give full force and effect to this resolution.

The foregoing resolution having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

YEAS:


NAYS:


ABSENT:


The resolution was declared to be adopted on this the 25th day of April, 2018.

